
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
5 November 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Fay Buckle 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8041 
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond: Evidence from the Welsh 
Government (09:00 - 09:45) (Pages 1 - 9)  
PAC(4)-28-13 paper 1 
 
David Sissling - Director General for Health & Social Services/Chief Executive, NHS 
Wales 
Kevin Flynn – Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales  
Martin Sollis – Director of Finance, Welsh Government  

3 Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond: Evidence from Cardiff and 
Vale University Health Board (09:45 - 10:35) (Pages 10 - 18)  
PAC(4)-28-13 paper 2 
 
Adam Cairns, Chief Executive, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board  

4 Papers to note (10:35) (Pages 19 - 20) 

 
National Framework for Continuing NHS Healthcare: Letter from David Sissling 
(22 October 2013)  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
 
Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 
from the Auditor General for Wales (31 October 2013)  (Pages 23 - 27) 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 
from David Sissling (15 October 2013)  (Pages 28 - 36) 
 
 
Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 
from Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (11 October 2013)  (Pages 37 - 38) 
 
 
Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 
from Professor Merfyn Jones (4 October 2013)  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 
 
Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 
from David Sissling (2 October 2013)  (Pages 41 - 65) 
 
 
Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 
from  Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (12 September 2013)  (Pages 66 - 
69) 
 
 
Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 
from Mary Burrows (12 September 2013)  (Pages 70 - 83) 
 
 
Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 
from David Sissling ( 2 August 2013)  (Pages 84 - 88) 
 
 
Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 
from Mary Burrows (18 July 2013)  (Pages 89 - 100) 
 
 
Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 
from Gwynedd Consultants and Specialists Committee (5 July 2013)  (Page 101) 
 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business: (10:35)   
Items 6, 7 & 8   

6 Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond: Consideration of evidence 
(10:35 - 10:40)  

7 Senior Management Pay (10:40 - 10:45) (Pages 102 - 104)  
PAC(4)-28-13 paper 3  

8 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board (10:45 - 11:00) (Pages 105 - 118)  



PAC(4)-28-13 paper 4  



1 

 

Evidence paper from the Director General, Health and Social Services to the 

Public Accounts Committee in response to the Wales Audit Office Report on 

Health Finances 2012/13 and beyond. 

 

Introduction 

The Welsh Government welcomed the Wales Audit Office report on Health Finances 

when it was published in July.  We generally accept the recommendations and we 

are already taking the necessary responsive action in each area. 

 

This paper provides commentary and evidence in respect of the areas covered by 

the report.  We also believe it is appropriate to cover some of the issues raised by 

the draft budget which was laid on 8 October and the recent Written Statement on 

the additional resources to be allocated to the NHS in 2013/14. 

 

2012/13 

The WAO report acknowledges the Department generally managed financial risks 

well across the year.  It recognises the tough decisions taken to enable the provision 

of additional funding to support financial and service pressures across NHS bodies. 
[...]
nancial risks at the year end, if those adjustments do not 

materialise. We recommend that the Department steps up its 

challenge on NHS bodies to produce updated projections, 

including in-year balance sheet reviews, building on the good 

practice we found in at least one local health board. 

 

good practice around financial reporting and is working with the 

Welsh Audit Office to understand what opportunities it has for 

improvements in this area.  

 

 

SUMMARY 

In summary, Cardiff & Vale UHB has an agreed three year financial plan to move it from significant underlying deficit into recurring surplus.  

Despite challenging savings targets, which are slightly behind plan at M6, the UHB is on track to deliver year 1 of the plan. Plans are based on 

benchmarking and aim to drive improvements in patient care as well as financial savings.  The three year plan is based on a flat cash 

settlement, the potential improvement in this announced recently will enable some headroom to manage in-year risks and pump priming of 

service change.  

The Welsh Audit Office report is helpful in identifying further areas where the Health Board can improve its performance both as an individual 

organisation and through partnership with other Health Boards and with Welsh Government, to continue to manage to improve services within 

finite resources.  

 

 

P
age 18



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 15 October 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 10:34 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_15_10_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Mike Hedges 

Julie Morgan 

Jenny Rathbone 

Aled Roberts 

Jocelyn Davies 

Sandy Mewies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

Stephen Martin, Wales Audit Office 

Meilyr Rowlands, Estyn 

Gillian Body, Assistant Auditor General, Wales Audit Office 

Paul Dimblebee, Group Director - Performance Audit, 

WAO 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

   

 

TRANSCRIPT 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

2 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Briefing from the Wales Audit Office  
2.1 The Committee received a briefing from Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for 
Wales, on The Wales Audit Office Report ‘Covering Teachers’ Absence’. The Auditor 
General was accompanied by Stephen Martin from the WAO and Meilyr Rowlands from 
Estyn. The briefing was supplemented by questioning from the Committee. 

 

3 Papers to note  
3.1 The papers were noted. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Members' consideration of issues raised 

by the Wales Audit Office Report  
5.1 The Committee agreed to undertake a short inquiry into ‘Covering Teachers’ 
Absence’. 

 

6 Grants Management in Wales: Consideration of advice from the Auditor 

General Wales  
6.1 The Committee noted the correspondence and agreed to review the position upon 
publication of the Welsh Government’s annual report on Grants Management, expected 
in December 2013. 

 

7 Civil Emergencies in Wales: Consideration of advice from the Auditor 

General Wales  
7.1 The Committee noted the correspondence and agreed that the Clerk would write to 
the Welsh Government seeking clarification on the issues raised in his advice. 

 

8 The Welsh Government’s acquisition and action to dispose of the former 

River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen: Consideration of advice from Wales Audit 

Office  
8.1 The Committee noted the correspondence and the WAO’
[...]

during the fieldwork stage of the review. 

Immediately upon completion of the fieldwork in the latter part of May, Dave Thomas 
(WAO) and Mandy Collins (HIW) wrote jointly to Mary Burrows in her capacity as 
Chief Executive of the Health Board to set out the main findings of the joint review team.  
I have previously shared a copy of that letter with the Committee, and I enclose a further 
copy for ease of reference.  That letter set out quite starkly the key concerns that the 
joint review team had uncovered.  Mrs Burrows acknowledged receipt of the letter, as did 
the then Chair of the Board, who was a copy recipient. 

Agenda Item 4b

Page 23



 Date: 31 October 2013 
 Our ref: HVT/1982/fgb 
 Page: 2 of 2 

 

Shortly after the issue of the letter Mrs Burrows went on sick leave, and by the time the 
full draft report was ready for circulation in early June the ‘Accountable Officer’ 
designation for the Health Board had been assigned to Geoff Lang, who had been 
appointed as Acting Chief Executive.  In discussing the draft report with Mr Lang in his 
capacity as the Accountable Officer to confirm its factual accuracy, we made it clear that 
it was the Health Board’s responsibility to decide whether Mrs Burrows should herself be 
involved in the report clearance process, and if so how that should be done, given that 
she was on sick leave.  This is standard practice, and it would not have been appropriate 
in those circumstances for staff of either the Wales Audit Office or Healthcare 
Inspectorate Wales to have sought to liaise directly with Mrs Burrows. 

I trust that this is a helpful clarification.  If there are any further matters that I can assist 
the Committee with, then please do not hesitate to let me know. 

Yours sincerely 

 
HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS 
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 

 

Enc WAO & HIW joint letter to Mrs Mary Burrows, 23 May 2013 

cc Dr Kate Chamberlain, Chief Executive, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

 

Page 24



Mary Burrows 

Chief Execut
[...]
ting of the Consultants based at Ysbyty Gwynedd on the 5th July 2013.  The 
following points were agreed: 
 

1. The Consultant body had lack of confidence in the current Board and Executive to 
manage with appropriate speed, the changes necessary to sustain good health care in 
north Wales 

2. The Consultant body didn’t believe the current internal structures of the Health Board 
(the Clinical Programme Groups) were fit for purpose. 

3. There needs to be a fundamental shift of emphasis to locality based management with 
locality based clinical input. 

 
Yours sincerely   
 
 

 
 
 
Dr Tony Roberts 
Chair, Gwynedd Consultants and Specialists Committee 
 
Cc Mark Drakeford, Minister for Health and Social Services 
 David Sissling, Director General, Health and Social Services/Chief Executive, NHS Wales 
 

Ein cyf / Our ref: TR/ NTM 013/006 

�: 01248 682503 

Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Tony Roberts   

 

E-bost / Email: Tony.Roberts2@wales.nhs.uk 

Dyddiad / Date:  05/07/2013 

 
Mr Darren Millar 
Chair of Public Accounts Committee 
Welsh Government 
 
 

Ysbyty Gwynedd, Bangor,  
Gwynedd LL57 2PW 

 

Agenda Item 4k

Page 101



Agenda Item 7

Page 102

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



A
genda Item

 8

P
age 105

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) ix of S

tanding O
rder 17.42

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted


	Agenda
	2 Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond: Evidence from the Welsh Government
	3 Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond: Evidence from Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
	4 Papers to note
	4a National Framework for Continuing NHS Healthcare: Letter from David Sissling (22 October 2013)
	4b Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (31 October 2013)
	4c Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from David Sissling (15 October 2013)
	4d Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (11 October 2013)
	4e Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from Professor Merfyn Jones (4 October 2013)
	4f Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from David Sissling (2 October 2013)
	4g Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from  Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (12 September 2013)
	4h Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from Mary Burrows (12 September 2013)
	4i Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from David Sissling ( 2 August 2013)
	4j Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from Mary Burrows (18 July 2013)
	4k Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from Gwynedd Consultants and Specialists Committee (5 July 2013)
	7 Senior Management Pay
	8 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board



Minutes of the meeting


 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 5 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 11:00 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_05_11_2013&t=3790&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Mike Hedges 

Julie Morgan 

Jenny Rathbone 

Aled Roberts 

Jocelyn Davies 

Sandy Mewies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Adam Cairns, Betsi Cadwaldr University Health Board 

Kevin Flynn, Welsh Government 

Mark Jeffs, Wales Audit Office 

David Sissling, Director General for Health and Social 

Services, Welsh Government 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Fay Buckle (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  



 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

 Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond: Evidence from the Welsh 

Government  
2.1 The Committee questioned David Sissling Director General for Health & Social 

Services/Chief Executive, NHS Wales, Kevin Flynn, Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales 

and Martin Sollis, Director of Finance Welsh Government on health Finances 2012-13 

and beyond.  

 

Action Points: 

 

 Mr Sissling agreed to send details of the costs incurred by Health Boards for 

external support with budget management. 

 Mr Sissling agreed to send details of the Townsend Formula. 

 Mr Sissling agreed to send a note detailing analysis undertaken of cancellation of 

elective procedures during winter 2012/13. 

 

 Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond: Evidence from Cardiff and Vale 

University Health Board  
2.1 The Committee questioned Adam Cairns, Chief Executive Cardiff and Vale 

University Health Board on Health Finances 2013-13 and beyond.  

 

Action point: 

 

 Mr Cairns agreed to send a note on how the Health Board had calculated the 14% 

figure reached regarding less effectiveness of consultant’s contract. 

 Mr Cairns agreed to send a note on the current number of patients in the Health 

Board’s awaiting transfer of care 

 

 Papers to note  
4.1 The papers were noted. 

 

4.1 National Framework for Continuing NHS Healthcare: Letter from David Sissling (22 

October 2013)  

 

4.2 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

the Auditor General for Wales (31 October 2013)  

 

4.3 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

David Sissling (15 October 2013)  

 

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


4.4 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (11 October 2013)  

 

4.5 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

Professor Merfyn Jones (4 October 2013)  

 

4.6 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

David Sissling (2 October 2013)  

 

4.7 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from  

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (12 September 2013)  

 

4.8 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

Mary Burrows (12 September 2013)  

 

4.9 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

David Sissling ( 2 August 2013)  

 

4.10 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 

from Mary Burrows (18 July 2013)  

 

4.11 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 

from Gwynedd Consultants and Specialists Committee (5 July 2013)  

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
6.1The motion was agreed. 

 

 Health Finances 2012-13 and beyond: Consideration of evidence  
6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received on Health Finances 2012-13 and 

beyond.  

 

 Senior Management Pay  
7.1 Committee noted the paper and agreed with the suggested witnesses.  

 

 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board  
8.1 Time did not allow for this paper to be discussed. It was agreed that the Clerks 

would email the paper to Members asking for any views and Committee will return to it 

at the next meeting. 

 


